the stage 3 classification only applies to customers where a loss is expected in the most likely scenario. For rating category 11 (default), all exposures are

classified as stage 3.

Exposures which are considered to be in default for regulatory purposes will always be considered stage 3 under IFRS 9. This applies both to 90-days

past-due considerations and unlikely-to-pay factors leading to regulatory default.

74

NORTHERN BANK LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2018

40.  Credit risk disclosures (continued)

Expected credit losses

From 1 January 2018, the Group uses the expected credit loss impairment model in IFRS 9. The expected credit loss is calculated for all individual

facilities as a function of the probability of default (PD), the exposure at default (EaD) and the loss given default (LGD).  For exposures in stage 1, 12

months expected credit losses are recognised. For exposures in stage 2-3, lifetime expected credit losses are recognised.

Credit portfolio broken down by rating category and stages in IFRS 9

In the table below the rating categories 10 and 11 represent credit impaired assets.

31 December 2017
Gross exposure

Upper Lower Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total IAS 39

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Rating

Category

1 - 0.01 393,908 1,526 - 395,434 78,317

2 0.01 0.03 2,355,751 2,905 1,709 2,360,365 1,987,238
3 0.03 0.06 503,907 2,932 12 506,851 489,183

4 0.06 0.14 1,043,638 5,267 3 1,048,908 1,015,275

5 0.14 0.31 1,289,488 38,971 95 1,328,554 1,029,902

6 0.31 0.63 854,450 30,612 108 885,170 1,037,049
7 0.63 1.90 943,173 317,471 317 1,260,961 1,311,651
8 1.90 7.98 126,250 205,994 294 332,538 454,555
9 7.98 25.70 4,272 37,144 195 41,611 64,218
10 25.70 99.99 292 16,212 139,239 155,743 119,129

11 100.00 100.00 8 1,446 187,923 189,377 227,550
Total 7,515,137 660,480 329,895 8,505,512 7,814,066

31 December 2017

Impairment

charges

Upper Lower Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total IAS 39

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Rating

Category

1 - 0.01 2 - - 2 -

2 0.01 0.03 89 45 11 145 -

3 0.03 0.06 46 12 1 59 -

4 0.06 0.14 239 43 1 283 4

5 0.14 0.31 629 349 6 984 1

6 0.31 0.63 924 305 17 1,246 2,515

7 0.63 1.90 3,238 4,096 31 7,365 2,546

8 1.90 7.98 737 6,667 25 7,429 354

9 7.98 25.70 38 2,437 23 2,498 62

10 25.70 99.99 - 812 13,975 14,787 15,457

11 100.00 100.00 - 78 60,937 61,015 70,177
Total 5,942 14,844 75,027 95,813 91,116

31 December 2018

PD level

Expected Credit Loss

PD level

31 December 2018

Gross exposure

75

NORTHERN BANK LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2018

40.  Credit risk disclosures (continued)

Expected credit losses (continued)

Credit portfolio broken down by rating category and stages in IFRS 9 (continued)

31 December 2017

Net exposure

Upper Lower Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total IAS 39

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Rating

Category

1 - 0.01 393,906 1,526 - 395,432 78,317

2 0.01 0.03 2,355,662 2,860 1,698 2,360,220 1,987,238

3 0.03 0.06 503,861 2,920 11 506,792 489,183

4 0.06 0.14 1,043,399 5,224 2 1,048,625 1,015,271

5 0.14 0.31 1,288,859 38,622 89 1,327,570 1,029,901

6 0.31 0.63 853,526 30,307 91 883,924 1,034,534

7 0.63 1.90 939,935 313,375 286 1,253,596 1,309,105

8 1.90 7.98 125,513 199,327 269 325,109 454,201

9 7.98 25.70 4,234 34,707 172 39,113 64,156

10 25.70 99.99 292 15,400 125,264 140,956 103,672

11 100.00 100.00 8 1,368 126,986 128,362 157,373
Total 7,509,195 645,636 254,868 8,409,699 7,722,950

31 December 2017

Net exposure

ex collateral

Upper Lower Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total IAS 39

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Rating

Category

1 - 0.01 235,957 55 - 236,012 3,071

2 0.01 0.03 1,982,148 918 1,698 1,984,764 1,667,407

3 0.03 0.06 136,176 365 - 136,541 126,322

4 0.06 0.14 342,135 915 2 343,052 402,509

5 0.14 0.31 424,875 21,990 - 446,865 337,276

6 0.31 0.63 227,440 6,746 20 234,206 387,392

7 0.63 1.90 265,839 117,258 14 383,111 526,329

8 1.90 7.98 33,128 59,832 8 92,968 133,437

9 7.98 25.70 778 7,252 10 8,040 19,116

10 25.70 99.99 205 2,171 59,463 61,839 25,821

11 100.00 100.00 8 339 68,549 68,896 78,014
Total 3,648,689 217,841 129,764 3,996,294 3,706,696

Non performing loans

The net exposure from non-performing loans and advances to customers amounted to £254,868,000 at 31 December 2018 (2017: £252,428,000)

ex collateral

Net exposure

31 December 2018

Net exposure

31 December 2018

PD level

PD level

76

NORTHERN BANK LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2018

40.  Credit risk disclosures (continued)

Breakdown of credit exposure (continued)

Credit exposure broken down by industry and stages in IFRS 9

The table below breaks down credit exposure by industry.  The industry segmentation follows the classification principles of the Statistical Classification

of Economic Activities in the European Community (NACE) Standard.

31December 2017
Gross

exposure

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total IAS 39

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Public institutions 1,854,603 1 - 1,854,604 1,618,678

Agriculture 417,539 117,107 21,155 555,801 548,970
Commercial property 506,033 112,908 68,311 687,252 754,868

Non-profit and associations 483,108 7,112 3,767 493,987 524,304

Personal customers 2,562,795 193,937 79,789 2,836,521 2,419,783

Business customers 1,663,109 229,375 156,873 2,049,357 1,927,162

Other  27,950 40 - 27,990 20,300
Total 7,515,137 660,480 329,895 8,505,512 7,814,066

31December 2017
Expected

credit loss

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total IAS 39

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Public institutions 45 - - 45 73

Agriculture 542 1,700 2,375 4,617 3,049
Commercial property 1,158 3,411 16,845 21,414 22,195

Non-profit and associations 374 422 1,636 2,432 1,722

Personal customers 1,470 5,520 20,052 27,042 26,661

Business customers 2,349 3,791 34,119 40,259 36,598

Other 4 - - 4 819
Total 5,942 14,844 75,027 95,813 91,116

31December 2017
Net

exposure

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total IAS 39

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Public institutions 1,854,558 1 - 1,854,559 1,618,605

Agriculture 416,997 115,407 18,780 551,184 545,921
Commercial property 504,875 109,497 51,466 665,838 732,673

Non-profit and associations 482,734 6,690 2,131 491,555 522,583

Personal customers 2,561,325 188,417 59,737 2,809,479 2,393,122

Business customers 1,660,760 225,584 122,754 2,009,098 1,890,564

Other 27,946 40 - 27,986 19,481
Total 7,509,195 645,636 254,868 8,409,699 7,722,950

31 December 2018

Gross exposure

31 December 2018

Expected Credit Loss

31 December 2018

Net exposure

77

NORTHERN BANK LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2018

40.  Credit risk disclosures (continued)

Breakdown of credit exposure (continued)

Credit exposure broken down by industry and stages in IFRS 9 (continued)

31December 2017
Net exposure,

ex collateral

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total IAS 39

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Public institutions 1,854,493 1 - 1,854,494 1,616,355

Agriculture 124,909 16,934 1,574 143,417 165,864
Commercial property 103,778 14,230 27,486 145,494 173,848

Non-profit and associations 224,535 1,783 1,720 228,038 239,213

Personal customers 495,625 62,489 23,056 581,170 469,514

Business customers 817,422 122,364 75,928 1,015,714 1,022,556

Other 27,927 40 - 27,967 19,346
Total 3,648,689 217,841 129,764 3,996,294 3,706,696

For financial assets that are credit impaired (stage 3) at 31 December 2018, £12,104,000 of collateral is held as security against these exposures.

Concentration risk

The Bank has implemented a set of frameworks to manage concentration risk encountered by the Bank.  These frameworks improve risk control limits

and guide points which cover single-name borrower concentration, industry sector concentration and geographical concentration.

These limits are set as part of the Bank's credit risk appetite and form part of the Bank's risk strategy.

Industry sector concentration

The Industry Concentration Framework outlines the principles of managing industry exposures and includes various sector caps or limits to be observed